

## **RESOLUTION** No.\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

## RESOLUTION APPROVING A SOFTWARE AGREEMENT WITH MERCHANTS FLEET MANAGEMENT FOR THE ACQUISITION AND USE OF THE FLEET SHARE MOTORPOOL MANAGEMENT PROGRAM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$43,050 FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2017 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2018

WHEREAS, the Fleet Services Division desires to implement an efficient motorpool management system for County employees to reserve and use pool vehicles; and

WHEREAS, after a competitive procurement process the County of Nevada selected the Fleet Share automated motorpool management system; and

WHEREAS, after a successful test period the County wishes to expand the use of Fleet Share to more County vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the maximum contract amount will not exceed \$43,050 and will be paid from budget code/account 4291-92005-704-2000/520900/521520.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada approves the software agreement between the County of Nevada and Merchants Fleet Management for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the maximum amount of \$43,050 and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the contract on behalf of the County of Nevada.